

Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: ASR-0002-2021
NEW BERN PARK OUTDOOR STORAGE

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

LOCATION: This site is located on the north side of New Bern Avenue, west of Yonkers Road at

3301 New Bern Avenue.

REQUEST: Development of a vacant 10.19 acre Open Lot tract zoned IX-3 and SHOD-2 into a

proposed Outdoor Storage area with no proposed structures. The Outdoor Storage area will include 148,599 sf/3.41 ac of crushed concrete or stone and outdoor

lighting and fencing.

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of

approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated March 1, 2021 by JOHN A

EDWARDS AND CO.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or completion of the project, the following steps are required:

☑ <u>SITE PERMITTING REVIEW</u> - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:

General

1. Provide a fence screening detail with the plan set for review and permitting in accordance with UDO Sec.7.2.8.B.

Engineering

2. A fee-in-lieu for 6' width of sidewalk along New Bern Avenue frontage shall be paid to the City of Raleigh (UDO 8.1.10).

Stormwater

- 3. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City (UDO 9.4.4).
- 4. A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).

Urban Forestry

5. Submit a final tree conservation plan that includes metes and bounds descriptions of all tree conservation areas and tree protection fencing as required (UDO 9.1.5).



Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: ASR-0002-2021 **NEW BERN PARK OUTDOOR STORAGE**

City of Raleigh **Development Services Department** One Exchange Plaza Raleigh, NC 27602 (919) 996-2492 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov www.raleighnc.gov

- 6. Tree protection fence must be inspected by Urban Forestry staff prior to the issuance of a grading permit.
- 7. A tree conservation plat shall be recorded with metes and bounds showing the designated tree conservation areas (UDO 9.1). This development proposes 1.0511 acres of tree conservation area

☑ **RECORDED MAP(S)** - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

Urban Forestry

1. A tree conservation plat shall be recorded with metes and bounds showing the designated tree conservation areas (UDO 9.1). This development proposes 1.0511 acres of tree conservation area

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: July 22, 2024

Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the project.

4-Year Completion Date:

Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building permits have been issued.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Date: 03/25/2021

Development Services Dir/Designee

Staff Coordinator: Jermont Purifoy



Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: ASR-0022-2020 Brier Creek Office Building 7 City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

Stormwater

- 5. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City (UDO 9.4.4).
- 6. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall be approved (UDO 9.2).
- 7. A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).

☑ LEGAL	DO	<u>CUMENTS</u> - Email to legaldoc	umentre	view	@raleighnc.gov.	Legal	documents	s must be
approved, e	exec	uted, and recorded prior to or in	conjunct	ion v	vith the recorded	plat on	which the a	associated
		shown. Copies of recorded docui			e returned to the	City wit	hin one bu	siness day
of recording	g to a	avoid withholding of further perm	it issuan	ce.				
			•					
	☑	Utility Placement Easement Required						

☑ <u>RECORDED MAP(S)</u> - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

Engineering

1. A 5' utility placement easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

Stormwater

- The riparian buffers, in accordance with the preliminary plan and the State of North Carolina regulations, shall be shown on plats for recording along with required buffer statement (Recorded Map Checklist).
- All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private drainage easements (UDO 9.2).
- 4. The flood prone areas, as approved by the City Stormwater Engineer and shown on the preliminary plan, shall be shown on the recorded map (UDO 9.3.3.G).

☑ <u>BUILDING PERMITS</u> - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.



Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: ASR-0022-2020 **Brier Creek Office Building 7**

City of Raleigh **Development Services Department** One Exchange Plaza Raleigh, NC 27602 (919) 996-2492 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov www.raleighnc.gov

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

Engineering

1. A fee-in-lieu for 1-ft of sidewalk along length of ROW frontage is paid to the City of Raleigh (UDO

Public Utilities

2. A plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all utility easement dedications.

Stormwater

- 3. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).
- A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).

Urban Forestry

- 5. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of way. This development proposes 15 street trees along Arco Corporate Drive.
- 6. A public infrastructure surety for 15 street trees is provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services – Development Engineering program (UDO 8.1.3).

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

Stormwater

1. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

Urban Forestry

2. Final inspection of all right of way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff.

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following must take place by the following dates:



Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: ASR-0022-2020 Brier Creek Office Building 7 City of Raleigh
Development Services Department
One Exchange Plaza
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 996-2492
currentplanning@raleighnc.gov
www.raleighnc.gov

3-Year Expiration Date: July 21, 2024

Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the project.

4-Year Completion Date:

Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building permits have been issued.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

 Signed:
 Alysia Bailey Taylor
 Date:
 03/24/2021

Development/Services Dir/Designee

Staff Coordinator: Michael Walters



VICINITY MAP

SITE SUMMARY

OWNER: SITE ADDRESS: NEW BERN PARK LLC 3301 NEW BERN AVENUE

WAKE CO. PIN: EXISTING ZONING: PROPOSED BLDG. AREA:

1724-23-3771 IX-3 SHOD 2

10.1873 AC. SITE ACREAGE: PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 3.41 AC.

NEW BERN PARK

OUTDOOR STORAGE ADMINISTRATIVE SITE REVIEW 3301 NEW BERN AVENUE RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

ASR-0002-2021

JANUARY 8, 2021

REVISED: MARCH 1, 2021

DEVELOPER:

New Bern Park, LLC

417 S. Main Street Rolesville, N.C. 27571 Phone: (919) 706-5766 Email: Storit@aol.com

CIVIL ENGINEER:

JAECO

Consulting Engineers NC License F-0289 333 Wade Ave., Raleigh, N.C. 27605

Phone: (919) 828-4428 E-mail: info@jaeco.com

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

Coaly Design P.C.

300-200 Parham St. Suite G Raleigh, NC 27601 Phone: (919) 539-0012

E-mail: kimberly@coalydesign.com



Administrative Site Review Application Mixed use Certificate of Appropriateness #: Inside City limits? Yes 🗸 No Property address(es): 3301 New Bern Ave Site P.I.N.(s): 1724-23-3771 Please describe the scope of work. Include any additions, expansions, and change of us Site was previously mass graded - proposed use will be Industrial - Limited Outdoor Storage for storage of vehicles, boats, RVs, and similar type vehicles in accordance with UDO 6.5.5.B.3,b. & 7.5.3 Current Property Owner/Developer Contact Name: E. Allen Massey NOTE: please attach purchase agreement when submitting this form. Company: New Bern Park, LLC Address: 417 S Main St, Rolesville, NC 2757 Phone #: 919-706-5766 Applicant Name: New Bern Park, LLC Company: New Bern Park, LLC Page 1 of 2

	YPE + SITE DATE TABLE o all developments)				
SITE DATA	BUILDING DATA				
Zoning district (if more than one, please provide the acreage of each):	Existing gross floor area (not to be demolished): n/a				
IX-3	Existing gross floor area to be demolished: n/a				
Gross site acreage: 10.1873 ac	New gross floor area: n/a				
# of parking spaces required: 0	Total sf gross (to remain and new): n/a				
# of parking spaces proposed: 0	Proposed # of buildings: n/a				
Overlay District (if applicable): SHOD 2	Proposed # of stories for each: n/a				
Existing use (UDO 6.1.4): vacant					
Proposed use (UDO 6.1.4): Industrial - Limited Outdoor Sto	Ngs.				
STORMWA	TER INFORMATION				
Existing Impervious Surface:	Proposed Impenitus Surface:				
Acres: 9 Square Feet: 9	Acres: 3.5 ac Square Feet: 154,202 sf				
	10, 6/27/18) Wetlands Yes No ✓				
Neuse River Buffer Yes No ✓	Wetlands Yes No ✓				
Neuse River Buffer Yes No RESIDENTIA	Wetlands Yes No 🗸 DEVELOPMENTS Total # of hotel units: n/a				
Neuse River Buffer Yes No RESIDENTIA Total # of dwelling units: n/a	Wetlands Yes No 🗸 DEVELOPMENTS Total # of hotel units: n/a				
Neuse River Buffer Yes No V RESIDENTIAL Total # or dwelling units: na # of bedroom units: 1br 2br 3bi # of lots:	Wetands Yes No DEVELOPMENTS Total a for botel units: nis Abr or more Is your project a cottage court? Yes No				
Neuse River Buffer Yes No [2] RESIDENTIA Total # of dwelling units: ris # of lods: Signal	Wetlands Yes No Z DEVELOPMENTS Total of orbotel units: ris 4b or of more Is your project a cottage court? Yes No URE BLOCK				
Neuse River Buffer Yes No [2] RESIDENTIA Total # of dwelling units: ris # of bedoom units: 1br 2br 3bi # of lots: SIGNAT In filing this plan as the property conner(s), live do her	Werlands Yee				
Neuse River Buffer Yes No [2] Total # of dwelling units: na # of bedroom units: thr 2br 3bi # of lots: SIGNA1 In filing this plan as the property cowner(s), lives do the executions, administrations, successors, and assigns jo all deficiations as shown on this proposed development in the property cowner(s). The preceding the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s). The property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s). When the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s). The property control is not control to the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s). The property comments are the property control to the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s). The property comments are the property control to the property control to the property cowner(s) was on the property control to the p	Veterions				
Neuse River Buffer Yes No V RESIDENTIA Total # of dwelling units: nis # of bedroom units: 1br 2br 3bi # of loedroom units: 1br 2br 3bi # of loedroom units: 1br 2br 3bi # of loedroom units: 1br 2br 3bi # of lots: SIGNAT In filing this plan as the property cowner(s), lives do he executions, administrators, successors, and assigns of all declacations as devoting this plan and the property cowner(s). In hereby designate, ARCO hereby designate, ARCO hereby designate ARCO	Wetlands Yes No ☑				
Neuse River Buffer Yes No [2] Total # of dwelling units: na # of bedroom units: thr 2br 3bi # of lots: SIGNA1 In filing this plan as the property cowner(s), lives do the executions, administrations, successors, and assigns jo all deficiations as shown on this proposed development in the property cowner(s). The preceding the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s). The property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s). When the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s). The property control is not control to the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s). The property comments are the property control to the property cowner(s) was on the property cowner(s). The property comments are the property control to the property control to the property cowner(s) was on the property control to the p	Wetlands Yes No ☑				
Neuse River Buffer Yes No C/L Total # of dwelling units: na # of bedroom units: thr 2br 3bi # of bedroom units: thr 2br 3bi # of bedroom units: thr 2br 3bi # of loss: SIGNA1 In filling this plan as the property connect(s). Live do the executions, administrations, successory of development all dedications as shown on this proposed development through designation or broadle and response to administration that application, to recolve aim response to administration that application, to recolve aim response to a bedrinking the proposed run or large public meeting response to the large	Veterioris				
Neuse River Buffer Yes No V RESIDENTIA. Total # of dwelling units: na # of bedroom units: 1br 2br 3br # of lot lots: SIGNA In filling his plan as the property owner(s), lives do be executions, administrations, successors, and assigns jo all dedications as shown on this proposed development between the preparation of the property owner(s). Hereby designates, among the property owner(s) with the proposed and affirm that this pay blue hereby represent me in any public meeting regarding this application, to receive and response to administrations and the property which meeting regarding this application, to receive and response to administration of the property owner and accordance and affirm that this pay with the proposed development use. In administration of the property of the prope	Veterioris				

INDEX

C-1 **EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY**

SITE PLAN C-2

C-3 **GRADING & STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN**

C-4 LANDSCAPE PLAN

TREE CONSERVATION PLAN LA-1

LA-2 TREE CONSERVATION PLAN BLOCK LAYOUT

SITE LIGHTING PLAN

REFERENCE DRAWINGS - YONKERS ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

EXHIBIT A - ROADWAY PLAN EXHIBIT B - LANDSCAPE PLAN





